

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,

Plaintiff and Respondent,

v.

TONY HARDIN,

Defendant and Appellant.

Case No. S277487

Second Appellate
District, Division 7,
No. B315434

Los Angeles
County Super. Ct.
No. A893110

**APPLICATION FOR PERMISSION TO FILE *AMICUS CURIAE*
BRIEF, PROPOSED *AMICUS CURIAE* BRIEF ON BEHALF OF
THE DISTRICT ATTORNEY OF SANTA CLARA COUNTY IN
SUPPORT OF THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA**

JEFFREY F. ROSEN
District Attorney, County of Santa Clara
DAVID R. BOYD
Deputy District Attorney
State Bar No. 184614
County Government Center, West Wing
70 West Hedding St.
San Jose, CA 95110
Telephone: (408) 792-2968
Fax: (408) 287-5076
E-mail: dboyd@dao.sccgov.org
*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae, District
Attorney for the County of Santa Clara*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
APPLICATION TO FILE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> BRIEF	7
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICUS</i>	7
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	9
QUESTION PRESENTED	11
STATEMENT OF FACTS	11
ARGUMENT	13
I. The History of Section 3051	16
II. Proposition 7	20
III. The Sentencing Scheme in Appellant’s Case and Section 3051	20
IV. The Legislature’s Exclusion of Special Circumstance Murders Has a Rational Basis as The Legislature Did not Have the Legislative Authority to Include Them	21
V. The Parties Fail to Address the Proper Analysis for the Remedy of An Equal Protection Violation	30
CONCLUSION	33
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Baluyut v. Superior Court</i> (1996) 12 Cal.4th 826	23
<i>Burnham v. Public Employee’s Retirement System</i> (2012) 208 Cal.App.4th 1576	30
<i>Califano v. Westcott</i> (1979) 443 U.S. 76.....	31
<i>Catholic Charities of Sacramento, Inc. v. Superior Court</i> (2004) 32 Cal.4th 527	24
<i>F.C.C. v. Beach Communications, Inc.</i> (1993) 508 U.S. 307	29, 30
<i>Graham v. Florida</i> (2010) 560 U.S. 48	17, 18
<i>Gregg v. Georgia</i> (1976) 428 U.S. 153	23
<i>Harris v. Arizona Independent Redistricting Com’n</i> (2016) 578 U.S. 253	24
<i>Hayes v. Superior Court</i> (1971) 6 Cal.3d 216.....	31
<i>Heckler v. Matthews</i> (1984) 465 U.S. 728	31
<i>In re Anderson</i> (1968) 69 Cal.2d 613	23
<i>In re Williams</i> (2020) 57 Cal.App.5th 427	18, 25, 30
<i>In re Cook</i> (2019) 7 Cal.5th 439.....	9
<i>In re Kirchner</i> (2017) 2 Cal.5th 1040.....	19
<i>Johnson v. Department of Justice</i> (2015) 60 Cal.4th 871	28, 31
<i>Kopp v. Fair Pol. Practices Com.</i> (1995) 11 Cal.4th 607	31
<i>McLaughlin v. Florida</i> (1964) 379 U.S. 184.....	22, 29
<i>Miller v. Alabama</i> (2012) 183 L.Ed.2d 407	passim
<i>Montgomery v. Louisiana</i> (2016) 577 U.S. 190	19
<i>People v. Abundio</i> (2013) 221 Cal.App.4th 1211	18
<i>People v. Acosta</i> (2021) 60 Cal.App.5th 769	25, 30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<i>People v. Argeta</i> (2012) 210 Cal.App.4th 1478	18
<i>People v. Barrett</i> (2018) 54 Cal.4th 1081	29
<i>People v. Caballero</i> (2012) 55 Cal.4th 262.....	17
<i>People v. Casper</i> (2004) 33 Cal.4th 38	26
<i>People v. Cooper</i> (1996) 43 Cal.App.4th 815	29
<i>People v. Delgado</i> (2022) 78 Cal.App.5th 95	26
<i>People v. Duff</i> (2014) 58 Cal.4th 527.....	31
<i>People v. Edwards</i> (2019) 34 Cal.App.5th 183	25, 26
<i>People v. Hardin</i> (2022) 84 Cal.App.5th 273	10, 19, 20, 27
<i>People v. Hardin</i> , unpub. opn., B051873, July 19, 1993	9, 11
<i>People v. Hofsheier</i> (2006) 37 Cal.4th 1185	31
<i>People v. Flores</i> (2020) 9 Cal.5th 371	18
<i>People v. Franklin</i> (2016) 63 Cal.4th 261	9, 10
<i>People v. Gutierrez</i> (2014) 58 Cal.4th 1354	18
<i>People v. Jackson</i> (2021) 61 Cal.App.5th 189	25
<i>People v. Jennings</i> (2000) 81 Cal.App.4th 1301.....	29
<i>People v. Kelly</i> (2010) 47 Cal.4th 1008	20
<i>People v. Liberta</i> (1984) 64 N.Y.2d 152	31
<i>People v. Montelongo</i> (2020) 55 Cal.App.5th 1016	18
<i>People v. Morales</i> (2021) 67 Cal.App.5th 326.....	25
<i>People v. Ngo</i> (2023) 89 Cal.App.5th 116	26
<i>People v. Oluwa</i> (1989) 207 Cal.App.3d 439	32
<i>People v. Perez</i> (2016) 3 Cal.App.5th 612.....	18
<i>People v. Sands</i> (2021) 70 Cal.App.5th 193	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<i>People v. Ward</i> (2005) 36 Cal.4th 186	23, 29
<i>People v. Wilkes</i> (2020) 46 Cal.App.5th 1159	26
<i>People v. Williams</i> (2020) 47 Cal.App.5th 475.....	10, 26
<i>People v. Winfield</i> (2021) 59 Cal.App.5th 496	18
<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> (2005) 543 U.S. 551	18
<i>Warden v. State Bar of California</i> (1999) 21 Cal.4th 628	23, 29

STATUTES

Penal Code

§ 187.....	9
§ 190.....	20, 21, 28, 32
§ 190.2.....	20, 32
§ 190.2, subd. (a).....	15, 21, 28, 29
§ 190.2, subd. (a)(17).....	9
§ 190.5.....	20
§ 211.....	9
§ 487, subd. (3)	9
§ 667, subds (b)-(i).....	16, 17
§ 667.61.....	16, 17
§ 1170, subd. (d)(2).....	19
§ 1170.12.....	16, 17
§ 3051.....	passim
§ 3051, subd. (b)(3).....	17
§ 3051, subd. (b)(4).....	19
§ 3051, subd. (h)	passim

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

California Constitution

Article II, § 8.....	30
Article II, § 10, subd. (c).....	20, 29, 32
Article IV, § 1	30, 31

United States Constitution

Amendment VIII.....	17, 18, 19, 27
---------------------	----------------

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

PROPOSITIONS

Proposition 7 (General Election, Nov. 7, 1978)	passim
Proposition 184 (General Election, Nov. 8, 1994)	28
Proposition 36 (General Election, Nov. 6, 2012)	28

LEGISLATIVE ENACTMENTS

Stats. 2013, ch. 312 [SB 260]	17, 18, 19, 27
Stats. 2015, ch. 471 [SB 261]	18
Stats. 2017, ch. 675 [AB 1308].....	18, 27
Stats. 2017, ch. 684 [SB 394]	19, 27
Stats. 2019, ch. 577 [AB 965].....	19, 27

MISCELLANEOUS

Rules of Court	
Rule 8.520, subd. (f)	7
Voter Information Guide	
Prop. 7, Gen. Elec., Nov. 7, 1978	20
CDCR Elderly Parole Fact Sheet	21
